We expect to receive net proceeds from the sale of the Class A Units and Class B Units that we are offering to be approximately $10.9 million,
after deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us, as described in the section titled �Underwriting�
on page 31.

We currently intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for working capital and general corporate purposes. General corporate purposes may
include repayment of debt and capital expenditures. In addition, we may use a portion of any net proceeds to acquire complementary products,
technologies or businesses. We will have significant discretion in the use of any net proceeds. Investors will be relying on the judgment of our
management regarding the application of the proceeds of any sale of our common stock securities. We may invest the net proceeds temporarily
until we use them for their stated purpose.

22

Edgar Filing: SUPERCONDUCTOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of March 30, 2013, and as adjusted to give effect
to the sale of the Class A Units and Class B Units offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as described in the section entitled �Use of Proceeds.�

As of March 30, 2013
Actual As Adjusted(1)(2)(3)

(Dollars in thousands,
except per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,656 $ 12,556

Total Liabilities $ 1,902 $ 1,902

Total stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, authorized 2,000,000 shares,
$0.001 par value per share; Series A Preferred Stock
issued and outstanding 536,520 $ 1 $ 1
Common stock, authorized 250,000,000 shares,
$0.001 par value; issued and outstanding 4,237,457,
actual; issued and outstanding   shares, as
adjusted 4 9
Additional paid in capital 272,397 283,292
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (264,352) (264,352)
Total stockholders� equity $ 8,050 $ 18,950

Total Capitalization $ 9,952 $ 20,852

(1) Assumes that $12,000,000 of Class A Units and no Class B Units are sold in this offering at an assumed offering price of $2.65 per unit,
the closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market on July 31, 2013, and that the net proceeds thereof are
approximately $10.9 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated expenses.

(2) Does not include the shares of common stock that may be issued under the Term A and Term B warrants to be issued in this offering.
(3) The price-based anti-dilution feature of the warrants (other than the pre-funded warrants) issued in this offering may create a warrant

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of March 30, 2013 was approximately $7.2 million, or $1.71 per share of our common stock. Our net tangible
book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on
March 30, 2013. Assuming that we issue $12,000,000 of Class A Units and no Class B Units at an assumed offering price of $2.65 per unit, the
closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market on July 31, 2013, and after deducting the commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of March 30, 2013 would have been approximately $18.1 million, or $2.07 per
share of our common stock. This calculation excludes the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of warrants issued in this offering. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.36 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.58 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share of
our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per unit $2.65
Net tangible book value per share as of March 30, 2013 $1.71
Increase per share attributable to new investors $0.36

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $2.07

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $0.58

The price-based anti-dilution feature of the warrants issued in this offering may create a warrant derivative liability that we would have to record
in our financial statements. We have not yet finalized the accounting for the issuance of such warrants and while we believe it is likely that we
will record a warrant derivative liability and that it would be material in amount, we cannot at this time determine the extent of such liability.
The total liabilities amount used to determine our net tangible book value per share amounts shown in the table above do not give any effect to
such potentially material warrant derivative liabilities. Our total liabilities may be materially higher and our net tangible book value per share